

Listed on:

Court No.

Item No.

**SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 6

(Application for substituted service on Lr Nos. (ii) and (iv) of deceased
Respondent No. 1)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 9002 OF 2014

State of Kerala & Anr.

...Appellants

Versus

N. T. Abraham (Dead)

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed alongwith connected matters before the Court of the Ld. Registrar on 17.10.2016 when the following inter-alia Order was passed:

“XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

C.A. No. 9002/2014

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to file the proof of service of chamber summons in respect of LR nos. (ii) and (iv) of deceased sole respondent despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the Appellant instead of filing proof of chamber summons, he has on 18.11.2016 filed application for substituted service by way of publication of notice in the local daily newspaper “Malayala Manorama” (Malayalam) and “New Indian Express” (English) in respect of Lr Nos. (ii) & (iv) of deceased sole Respondent.

Service is not complete on proposed Lr. Nos. (ii) and (iv) of deceased sole Respondent.

The application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 10th day of December, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR